OF OR RELATED TO, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE SERVICES, THE DOCUMENTS, OR PRODUCT PERFORMANCE (EXCEPT AS 
EXPRESSLY STATED IN SECTION IN SUBSECTION (c) SHALL BE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE GREATER OF (I) THE TOTAL 
AMOUNT CUSTOMER PAID TO BIOMÉRIEUX UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IN THE 12 MONTHS IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE EVENT 
GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM; OR (II) TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000). 

B. Indirect, Special, and Consequential Damages. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THE DOCUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY, 
BIOMÉRIEUX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER, OR ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CUSTOMERS, OR INVITEES, OR ANY 
THIRD PARTIES, IN ANY INSTANCE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,